10,652 6,994 1,201 - 18.847

- 18,847 40.863 27.227 - - 72.050

Short-term debt 3,960 40,863 27,227 - - 72,050

Long-term debt - - - 10,990 18,146 29,136

Other long-term
liabilities

- - - 95 160.291

- 95

Total 31.12.2018 30,263 72,369 28,428 11,085 18,146 160,291

Group 31/12/2017 Up to 1
month

1-6
months

6-12
months 1-3 Years Over 3

years Total

Suppliers 11,357 25,664 - - - 37,021

Other short-term
liabilities

6,771 11,495 2,564 - - 20,830

Short-term debt 5,380 39,303 27,980 - - 72,664

Long-term debt - - - 4,366 11,371 15,737

Other long-term
liabilities

- 208 181 208 - 598

Total 31.12.2017 23,508 76,671 30,726 15,945 11,371 146,850

■ Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange
risks arising from existing or expected cash
flows in foreign currency and investments
that have been made in foreign countries.
The management of the various risks is
made by the use of natural hedge instru-
ments. In order to hedge foreign currency

risk from foreign currency customer receiv-
ables, borrowing is contracted in the same
currency, according to the management’s
judgment. Sensitivity analysis of the effect
of exchange rate changes is given in the
table below.

Foreign Currency 2018 2017
Change of foreign currency against

Euro

Profit before tax
USD GBP Other USD GBP Other

+5% (659) (62) 3 (534) (96) 19

-5% 729 69 (3) 590 106 (21)

Equity

+5% 106 460 (186) 42 (764) (230)

-5% (118) (508) 205 (46) 844 255

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

Annual Financial Report 31.12.2018Page 12 of 178

■ Interest rate Risk

The Group’s long-term loans have been
provided by Greek and foreign banks and
are mainly denominated in Euro. The re-
payment period varies, according to the
loan contract each time, while long-term
loans are mainly linked to Euribor plus a
margin.

The Group’s short-term loans have been
provided by several banks, under Euribor,
plus a margin and Libor plus a margin.

It is estimated that a change in the average
annual interest rate by 1 percentage point,
will result in a (charge) / improvement of
Earnings Before Tax as follows:

Possible interest
rate change

[…]

Over 3
years Total

Suppliers 11.357 25.664 - - - 37.021
Other short-term liabilities 6.771 11.495 2.564 - - 20.830
Short-term debt 5.380 39.303 27.980 - - 72.664
Long-term debt - - - 4.366 11.371 15.737
Other long-term liabilities - 208 181 208 - 598
Total 31.12.2017 23.508 76.671 30.726 4.574 11.371 146.850

Company 31/12/2017 Up to 1
month

1-6
months

6-12
months

1-3
Years

Over 3
years Total

Suppliers 42 42 - - - 84
Other short-term liabilities 761 818 360 - - 1.938
Short-term debt 139 56 16.500 - - 16.695
Long-term debt - - - - - -
Other long-term liabilities - 180 180 120 - 479
Total 31.12.2017 942 1.095 17.039 120 - 19.197

3.30.4 Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risks arising from existing or expected cash
flows in foreign currency and investments that have been made in foreign countries.
The management of the various risks is made by the use of natural hedge instruments.
In order to hedge foreign currency risk from foreign currency customer receivables, bor-
rowing is contracted in the same currency, according to the management’s judgment.
Sensitivity analysis of the effect of exchange rate changes is given in the table below.

Foreign Currency 2018 2017

Change of foreign
currency against Euro USD GBP Λοιπά USD GBP Λοιπά

Profit before tax

+5% (659) (62) 3 (534) (96) 19

-5% 729 69 (3) 590 106 (21)

Equity

+5% 106 460 (186) 42 (764) (230)

-5% (118) (508) 205 (46) 844 255

Annual Financial Report 31.12.2018Page 172 of 178

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwiseContents

3.30.5 Interest rate Risk

The Group’s long-term loans have been provided by Greek and foreign banks and are
mainly denominated in Euro. The repayment period varies, according to the loan contract
each time, while long-term loans are mainly linked to Euribor plus a margin.

The Group’s short-term loans have been provided by several banks, under Euribor, plus a
margin and Libor plus a margin.

It is estimated that a change in the average annual interest rate by 1 percentage point,
will result in a (charge) / improvement of Earnings Before Tax as follows: